THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE BEXAR COUNTY PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FOUNDATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$368,400.00 TO SUPPORT THE SAN ANTONIO SYMPHONY, BEGINNING JANUARY 12, 2018 AND TERMINATING SEPTEMBER 30, 2018.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2018 Budget approved \$614,000.00 in funding for the San Antonio Symphony ("Symphony"), which was awarded through the City's competitive arts funding process, and a funding agreement ("Original Funding Agreement") was executed with Symphonic Music for San Antonio ("SMSA"), which was created to manage the Symphony on behalf of the Symphony Society of San Antonio ("SSSA") in an effort to restructure and rebrand the organizations; and

WHEREAS, in December 2017, SMSA and SSSA announced they were no longer working on a transition and the City has terminated the Original Funding Agreement, under which \$245,600.00 has already been disbursed; and

WHEREAS, SSSA would like to continue the Symphony's season and the Department of Arts & Culture has recommended that the remaining \$368,400.00 in funding be awarded to the Bexar County Performing Arts Center Foundation ("Tobin Center") to cover the Symphony's support and production services provided by the Tobin Center; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The terms and conditions of a Funding Agreement with the Bexar County Performing Arts Center Foundation for \$368,400.00, beginning January 12, 2018 and terminating September 30, 2018, are authorized and approved and the City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to execute the Agreement, a substantially final copy of which is attached to this Ordinance as Attachment I. A fully signed copy of the Funding Agreement will be attached to this Ordinance upon final execution.

SECTION 2. *financial language to be included*

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL

LB
01/18/18
Item #??

Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of January, 2018.

M A Y O R
Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney